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Welcome

Welcome to CalViva Health!

« We thank you for being part of our network of participating physicians, hospitals, and
other healthcare professionals

* We hope this presentation guide is informative and useful

 For assistance, please call us at 1-888-893-1569

CalViva Health is a licensed health plan in California that provides services to Medi-Cal enrollees in Fresno, Kings and Madera counties. CalViva Health contracts with Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. to provide and arrange
for network services. *Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. is a subsidiary of Health Net, LLC and Centene Corporation. Health Net is a registered service mark of Health Net, LLC. All other identified trademarks/service marks
remain the property of their respective companies. All rights reserved.

**Managed Health Network, LLC. (MHN) is a subsidiary of Health Net LLC. The MHN family of companies includes Managed Health Network and MHN Services, LLC. Health Net and Managed Health Network are registered
service marks of Health Net, LLC or its affiliates. All rights reserved.




Objectives

Upon completion of the training, New/Existing Providers will:
« Have the tools and resources to support our CalViva Health members
* Provider Library

 Policies and Procedures

» Meet the Medi-Cal requirements to be onboarded as a new provider and continue to
meet DHCS requirements for ongoing provider training. Attestation is required to
maintain eligibility.



Agenda

About CalViva Health
CalViva Health Medi-Call Members

. Member Eligibility

. Member Identification Cards

. Covered and Non-Covered Benefits

. Carved Out Services

. Medi-Cal Pharmacy Benefit

. Member Grievances

. Member Rights and Responsibilities

. California Children Services (CCS)
Provider Responsibilities

. Key Provider Responsibilities

. 2023 Childhood Blood Lead Screening

. Medi-Cal for Kids and Teens

. Initial Health Appointment (IHA)

. Accurate Member Contact Information

. PCP Transfers

. Access to Care and Availability Standards
. Behavioral Health and Other Access Standards
. Appointment Rescheduling

. Facility Site and Medical Record Review
. Secure Methods of Sharing Information

. Mandatory Data Sharing Agreement
Provider Incentive Programs

. HEDIS Incentive Program Overview

. CHIP and HIP

Claims

° Claims Submission Requirements

e Claims and Appeals

° Provider Appeal/Dispute Resolution

e Provider Grievances

e Balance Billing and Other Billing Prohibitions
° Additional Claims/Billing Tools and Resources
° Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)

° Waste, Fraud and Abuse

Utilization Management

° Utilization Management
° Prior Authorizations

° Case/Care Management
®  Continuity of Care

Hospitals

. Hospital and Inpatient Facility Discharge Planning
Behavioral Health Services

. Behavioral Health Services Overview

. Behavioral Health Covered Services

. No Wrong Door Policy and Screening & Transition of Care Tools
CalAIM

° Overview of CalAIM

° Enhanced Care Management

° Community Supports

° How to become a CalAIM Provider

° CalAIM Resource Page

Provider Portals/Resource Links

° Public and Provider Website

° Public Web Portal and Secure Provider Portal

° Provider Operations Manual and Provider Library
Provider Resources

° Provider Engagement

° Resources and Contacts

° Emergency Preparedness

° Quality Improvement

° Medical Record Documentation

Member Value-Added Services

° Transportation and Nurse Advice Line

° Health Equity/Education and Cultural & Linguistics Departments
° Telehealth

Provider Trainings

° Required Training for All Providers

° Value-Add Provider Trainings







About CalViva Health

CalViva Health is the local initiative plan for
Fresno, Kings and Madera counties. CalViva
Health is under the Medi-Cal Managed Care
Program. It is sponsored by the Regional Health
Authority, which offers local access, local control
and local responsive health care.

@ 440,000+ Members

12+ Years Medi-Cal Experience







Member Eligibility

Standard practice is to have eligibility reviewed for all members being seen at your
practice at each visit.
There are multiple ways to check member’s eligibility status

Medi-Cal AEVS
1-800-456-2387
www.Medi-cal.ca.gov

Provider Portal:
provider.healthnetcalifornia.com

CalViva Health Provider Services:
1-888-893-1569



http://www.medi-cal.ca.gov/
http://provider.healthnetcalifornia.com

ldentification Cards

CalViva Health Member ID Card

Medi-Cal Identification Card
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An Overview of Common Benefit Offerings — Refer to Provider Library

Medical Services Offered by The Plan

Care Management Services

Dental Services (limited to certain counties)

Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Emergency Care; Hospitalization

Family Planning Services; Maternity and Newborn Care

Routine Adult and Pediatric Examinations

Gender Alignment

Health Education Materials/Programs
Home Health/Hospice Services
Skilled Nursing Facility Care

Vision Services

Interpreter Services
Podiatry Services

Non-emergency medical transportation (NEMT) and Non-medical
transportation (NMT). For NEMT
-A provider must complete a Physician Certification Statement (PCS) form

Behavioral Health Services

The health plan is responsible for Mild to Moderate Services
Call MHN Provider Services at 844-966-0298 for more details

Attention Deficit Disorder and Autism Testing
Individual/Group Evaluations and Treatments
Psychotherapy / Psychiatric Consultations
Psychological Testing

Prior Authorization is not required for initial assessment for Outpatient
Behavioral Health Services

Services Provided By County Agencies
California Children’s Services (CCS) - Eligible Conditions
Services Provided at Regional Health Centers

Non-Covered Services

Experimental or Not Medically Necessary Specialty Services

Cosmetic Surgery
Services to Reverse Surgically-Induced Infertility

Services Provided Outside of the U.S.A except for Emergency Services in
Canada and Mexico

As CalViva Health’s downstream subcontractor and Health Net’s* behavioral health subsidiary, MHN**
administers behavioral health services to CalViva Health members

Refer to the Provider Library 10
for more information and the chart to the left for further information.



Carved Out Services

Some catastrophic conditions have
been carved out of the health plan
and are not covered by CalViva Health
under its Medi-Cal managed care
contract with the California
Department of Health Care Services
(DHCS).

* Transplant cases for members
under age 21 are managed by the
state of California.

e County care management
programs include California
Children's Services (CCS), waiver
and regional service programs.

» Refer to the Public Health topic
for additional information on
these programs.

Refer to the Provider Library
for more information and the chart to
the left for further information.

Excluded under
CVH Contract

Waiver* Carve Out** Disenrolled Enrolled

CARVE OUTS and WAIVERS
Note: The PCP maintains responsibility for all primary care services regardless of members’ enrollment in any public health programs.

Referral
Source

Authorizing Source

Payer Source

AIDS Waiver Xé::it:::;‘t PCP, Specialist| Local AIDS Waiver program | Local AIDS Waiver Program
Alcohol and Drug Treatment X PCP c?l_l:::‘{r::::th& 33;1:'_ t:;razr:g AOD
CCS*** X PCP, Specialist ccs CcCcs
Dental X PCP, Self TAR Local MCFFS
Direct Observation Therapy (DOT) X PCP TAR Local MCFFS
Dep:r‘:mzi g?g::é:; ?r::r‘::::vseerr;lices X PCP Regional Center Regional Center
Home &(ﬁc:\;lncr:'\é:;s:;iovgzli;ler -1HO Xé::it::;\t oco IHO Sacramento IHO Sacramento
Hame & o Bsed waiver 008 X e s oo A oo onracion| DoPcof e o
LEA X Self, PCP LEA LEA
Specialty Mental Health Only X PCP, Self County Mental Health Plan | County Mental Health Plan
Organ transplant - child (CCS) X PCP, Specialist ccs CCS
Regional center coord. (Early Start) X PCP, Specialist DDS DDS
Refugee Health N/A N/A PCP, Other LHD LHD

* Programs in which payer source is other than CalViva Health and the member is usually disenrolled (exceptions: HCBS waivers under DDS and MSSP)

**Programs in which the payer is other than CalViva Health and the member is not disenrolled (exception: LTC)
***For coordinated Care Initiative (CCl) counties, Managed Long-Term Supports and Services (MLTSS) are part of the benefits.

11



https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/provider-manual/utilization-management/care-management/overview-medi-cal.html

Medi-Cal Pharmacy Benefit

As of January 1, 2022 pharmacy benefits and services transitioned from managed care
to State's responsibility under the Rx benefit program known as Medi-Cal Rx.

As a prescribing Medi-Cal Provider, registration for the Medi-Cal Rx web portal will be
required to access pharmacy services tools, pharmacy claim submissions and status
updates.

Visit the Medi-Cal Rx website for more information
Medi-Cal Rx Website

12


https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/home/

Member Grievances

In the event a member has a complaint and wishes to take action, members can:

Ask to complete a Grievance Form while in the provider’s office. Providers must have these forms
readily available in their offices. Forms are available HERE (scroll to “M” where you will find CalViva
Health Member Grievance forms in English, Spanish and Hmong).

Call Member Services and file a verbal grievance at 1-888-896-1569. Members can also submit a
grievance form online HERE.

Call the California Department of Managed Health Care (DMHC) at 1-888-466-2219 or visit their
website

Contact the California Department of Health Care Services Medi-Cal Managed Care Ombudsman at
1-888-452-8609

13


https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/forms.html
https://www.calvivahealth.org/benefits/grievance-form/
https://www.dmhc.ca.gov/

Member Rights and Responsibilities
CALVIVA HEALTH MEMBERS HAVE THESE RIGHTS

To be treated with respect and dignity, giving due consideration to your right to privacy and the need to maintain confidentiality of your medical information.

*  To be provided with information about the plan and its services, including covered services, practitioners, and member rights and responsibilities.

*  To receive fully translated written member information in your preferred language, including grievance and appeals notices.

*  To make recommendations about CalViva Health’s member rights and responsibilities policy.

* To be able to choose a primary care provider within CalViva Health’s network.

*  To have timely access to network providers.

*  To participate in decision making regarding your own health care, including the right to refuse treatment.

*  To voice grievances, either verbally or in writing, about the organization or the care you got.

*  To know the medical reason for CalViva Health’s decision to deny, delay, terminate or change a request for medical care.

*  To get care coordination.

* To ask for an appeal of decisions to deny, defer or limit services or benefits.

*  To get no-cost interpreting services for your language.

* To get free legal help at your local legal aid office or other groups.

*  To formulate advance directives.

* To ask for a State Hearing if a service or benefit is denied and you have already filed an appeal with CalViva Health and are still not happy with the decision, or if you did not get a
decision on your appeal after 30 days, including information on the circumstances under which as expedited hearing is possible.

*  Todisenroll from CalViva health and change to another health plan in the county upon request.

e  To access minor consent services.

*  To get no-cost written member information in other formats (including braille, large-size print, audio format and accessible electronic formats) upon request and in a timely
fashion appropriate for the format being requested and in accordance with Welfare & Institutions Code Section 14182 (b)(12).

*  To be free from any form of restraint or seclusion used as a means of coercion, discipline, convenience or retaliation.

*  To truthfully discuss information on available treatment options and alternatives, presented in a manner appropriate to your condition and ability to understand, regardless of
cost or coverage.

*  To have access to and get a copy of your medical records, and request that they be amended or corrected, as specified in 45 Code of Federal Regulations §164.524 and 164.526.

*  Freedom to exercise these rights without adversely affecting how you are treated by CalViva Health, your providers or the State.

*  To have access to family planning services, Freestanding Birth Centers, Federally Qualified Health Centers, Indian Health Clinics, midwifery services, Rural Health Centers, sexually
transmitted infection services and emergency services outside the plan’s network pursuant to the federal law.

14


https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/provider-manual/dispute-resolution-appeals/overview-medi-cal.html
https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/provider-manual/dispute-resolution-appeals/member-appeals/member-appeals-overview-medi-cal.html
https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/provider-manual/dispute-resolution-appeals/member-appeals/state-hearing-medi-cal.html

Member Rights and Responsibilities
CALVIVA HEALTH MEMBERS HAVE THESE RESPONSIBILITIES

Act courteously and respectfully. You are responsible for treating your doctor and all providers and staff with courtesy and
respect. You are responsible for being on time for your visits or calling your doctor's office at least 24 hours before the visit to
cancel or reschedule.

Give up-to-date, accurate and complete information. You are responsible for giving correct information and as much
information as you can to all of your providers, and to our plan. You are responsible for getting regular check-ups and telling
your doctor about health problems before they become serious.

Follow your doctor's advice and take part in your care. You are responsible for talking over your health care needs with your
doctor, developing and agreeing on goals, doing your best to understand your health problems, and following the treatment
plans and instructions you both agree on.

Use the emergency room only in an emergency. You are responsible for using the emergency room in cases of an emergency
or as directed by your doctor. Emergency care is a service that you reasonably believe is necessary to stop or relieve sudden
serious illnesses or symptoms, and injury or conditions requiring immediate diagnosis and treatment.

Report wrong-doing. You are responsible for reporting health care fraud or wrong-doing to CalViva Health. You can do this
without giving your name by calling CalViva Health Fraud and Abuse Hotline toll-free at 1-866-863-2465.

Confidential and Proprietary Information



California Children’s Services

The CCS program provides diagnostic and treatment services, medical case management, and physical and occupational
therapy services to children under age 21 with CCS-eligible medical conditions. Examples of CCS-eligible conditions
include, but are not limited to, chronic medical conditions such as cystic fibrosis, hemophilia, cerebral palsy, heart disease,

cancer, traumatic injuries, and infectious diseases producing major sequelae. CCS also provides medical therapy services
that are delivered at public schools.

For more information on CCS, call Provider Services at 1-888-893-1569 or visit California Children's Services

* CalViva Health members will be eligible to enroll in, or continue enrollment in, California Children’s Services (CCS).

* This will include children from birth up to 21 years of age with CCS-eligible medical conditions.
e CCS will pay for services associated with the eligible diagnosis.
* CalViva Health is not responsible for services/conditions that are approved by CCS.
* CCS will only reimburse services provided by CCS-paneled providers and CCS-approved hospitals

* Providers are expected to refer a child to CCS if there is sufficient clinical detail to establish, or raise a reasonable suspicion, that a
member has a CCS-eligible medical condition.

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Services/CCS




Key Physician Responsibilities

* Manage the medical and health care needs of members
* Educate members on maintaining healthy lifestyles and preventing iliness

* Provide referrals for specialty and subspecialty care and other medically necessary services
which the PCP does not provide.

* Actively participate in quality initiatives and programs (e.g. HEDIS)
* Perform an Initial Health Appointment (IHA) within 120 days.

 For any members with mild to moderate substance use disorders, the provider should also
complete an SABIRT (Alcohol and Drug Screening, Assessment, Brief Interventions and Referral
to Treatment) to members ages 11 years and older, including pregnant women to address
specific conditions and future treatment recommendations.

e Additional PCP responsibilities are listed in the Provider Manual



https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/provider-manual.html

Key Specialist Responsibilities

Maintain contact with the PCP

* Obtain authorization from the health plan if needed before providing services.

* Coordinate the member’s care with the PCP

* Provide the PCP with consult reports and other appropriate records within five business days.

* Be available for or provide on-call coverage through another source 24 hours a day for management of member
care.

¢ Maintain the confidentiality of medical information

e Actively participate in and cooperate with all the health plan’s quality initiatives and programs.

CalViva Health providers should refer to their contract for complete information regarding provider
obligations and mode of reimbursement.




2023 Childhood Blood Lead
Levels Screening

2023 Childhood Blood Levels
Screening Webinar

e Understand the hazards of lead
exposure on children.

* Define the Department of Health
Care Services (DHCS) CBLLs
screening requirements

e Understand what lead testing code
to use.

* Know what documentation and
reporting must be completed.

e Know where to find additional
information.

Testing

Screening for elevated blood lewsls can be conduched by finger stick
test or via venous blood drew.

Confirming or retesting of blood lead levels should be conducted
through the wenows blood test.

U=se the California epartment of Public Heaslth Guidelines for
interpreting blood lead levels and follow-up activities for elevatad
blood lead levels. The California Management Guidelines on
Childhood Lead Poisoning for Health Care Providers is available ac
https:/ feean_cdphoca. gowfPrograms/ CCOPHPY DEQDC /CLPPE / CDFH
F20Document¥20Library/Lead_HAGs_Table pdf.

Codes

= Submit codes &= evidenos of lead testing. Lsa the following codes to
submit claims/encounters as evidencs of lead testing:

Description Codes’

wenous blood collection CPT 36405
Capillary blood collection CFT 36406
Lead test CPT 83655

. - _ - - - 5 DO400, Saa02,
Freventive medicine coun=ssling (15-minwte intervals) 99403, D940

Abnormal lesd level in blood 1CD-10 Fraon

T-::J-c_h: eFFe_r_'t D‘Fﬁle,‘:.:_l !-_n.:l its compounds, accidental ICO-10 TSE. O A
[unintentomnal), initied encownter

Toaxic effect of lead and its compounds, accidental
[(unintentonal), subsequent encownter IC0-100 TG o0y

Towxic effect of lead and its compounds, accidental

[unintentional), ssqusla ICO=100 TG00 5

encounter for routine child heslth examination without
abnormiad findings 1COD-10 200,122

Emcounter for screening for disonder due to exposurs oo

cantaminants ICD-10 013.88

Contact with and {suspected) exposure to lead 1CD-10 EZF7.0m

= Report 8l lead test results® Health care providers and labe performing
blood lead analysis on blood specimens must repart 21l Lead test resules
along with patient demographic, ordering physician, and analysis dats on
each test performed to the Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch
(CLPPB) vie email at EBLFESupportg@cdph.ca.go.

Exceptions

You are not reguired to perform a lead scresning if:

=  The legal parentfguardian refuses the lead scresning and signs &
woluntary refusal statement.

= In youwr professional judgment, lead testing poses a greater risk for the
child than lead poisoning.

Yol mUst document reasons for mot providing the laad scresning or nod

obroining the woluntory refusal statement in the childs medical recoral

Tools
available

W offer the following tools 1o help you identify children who need a lead test.
= Electronic care gap reports by email.

= Cozevwa"web-based care gap repors.

Contact wouwr Health Met representatve for information on how to sign wp for
the care gap report or how oo review the repors

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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https://centene.qumucloud.com/view/42SF0mqzsWkaZlHu9sNovI
https://centene.qumucloud.com/view/42SF0mqzsWkaZlHu9sNovI

Medi-Cal for Kids and Teens

EARLY PERIODIC SCREENING DIAGNOSIS AND TESTING (EPSDT)

Federal law enacted in 1967 established Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic
and Treatment (EPSDT), which guarantees all medically necessary services to children
and youth under age 21 enrolled in Medi-Cal. As of 2023, California refers to EPSDT
as Medi-Cal for Kids & Teens

What is Medi-Cal for Kids & Teens?

* Requires comprehensive age-appropriate health care services be provided to
all Medi-Cal enrolled children and youth under age 21

* Requires preventive screening, diagnostic services, and treatment services

* Screenings, coverage requirements, and definition of medical necessity for

children enrolled in Medi-Cal are more robust than that for adults’ care

Complete and attest the webinar here

Goal for Medi-Cal for Kids
and Teens

Ensure that children get the

Right Care

at the

Right Time

in the

Right Place

21


https://www.healthnet.com/content/healthnet/en_us/providers/working-with-hn/provider_engagement.html

Initial Health Appointment (IHA)

* DHCS requires that each new patient has an Initial Health

Appointment (IHA) completed within 120 days of their enrollment :
into the Health plan. L R R Ll 0.2

* |HA can be completed by a primary care physician (PCP), nurse Physical, social and  Assessment of need
practitioner, certified nurse midwife, or physician assistant. mental health for preventive

* The IHA is required by DHCS for all newly enrolled patients, including  history scre(-ening or
those with disabilities. Providers must follow DHCS requirements for serV|ce.s and health
completing the IHA, in accordance with DHCS Plan Letters. education

* All forms must be placed in the member’s medical record file - _ _

Identification of Diagnosis and plan

* For any members with mild to moderate substance use disorders, the high-risk behaviors  for treatment of any

provider should also complete an SABIRT (Alcohol and Drug Screening, disease

Assessment, Brief Interventions and Referral to Treatment) for
members ages 11 years and older, including pregnant people to
address specific conditions and future treatment recommendations. Physical

examination

Take the IHA Webinar — now available on healthnet.com IHA Webinar

NOTE: The Individual Health Education Behavior Assessment (IHEBA) and
the Staying Healthy Assessment (SHA) forms are no longer required.

Confidential and Proprietary Information 22


https://centene.qumucloud.com/view/PmssShyVq9jZHsN4YuofDV
http://healthnet.com

Accurate Member Contact Information

Verify patient information at each visit and encourage members to update their information with the health plan and
eligibility case worker.

Remind Members to avoid:
* Delay in care

» Able to communicate information in a timely manner

Refer members to the DHCS website where they can update their demographic information online or contact their eligibility
worker.

Medi-Cal Members: Keep your coverage. Log on to your account or contact your county office to update your information.

Home AboutDHCS @ Translate

D’ I I CS Services  Individuals  Providers & Partners  Laws & Regulations  Data & Statistics  Forms & Publications  Search

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Confidential and Proprietary Information 23


https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/keep-your-Medi-Cal/Pages/Update-my-information.aspx

PCP Transfers

Members have the right to change their primary care physician (PCP) every 30 days. If a PCP is affiliated
with a participating provider group (PPG), then the PCP should follow the PPG policies as well.

Members can request PCP change prior to their visit by calling Member Services at 1-888-893-1569

Or the provider can have the member complete a PCP Change Request Form to have the member re-
assigned to a practice.

 PCP Change Request Form (English)

 PCP Change Request Form (Spanish)

If faxed on Date of Service:
Requires member signature
Requires Member ID#
Member must answer NO to all questions regarding prior services rendered
Takes up to six days to update in the health plan’s system
If member has received services by another provider within the same month, then the PCP change
may not become effective until the following month
Fax number is listed at the bottom of the form

Confidential and Proprietary Information 24


https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/content/dam/centene/healthnet/pdfs/providerlibrary/25603-Request%20for%20PCP%252FPPG%20Change%20Form.pdf
https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/content/dam/centene/healthnet/pdfs/providerlibrary/31984-Request%20for%20PCP%252FPPG%20Change%20Form%20(Spanish).pdf

Access to Care and Availability Standards

Appointment Type Appointment Access Standards

CalViva Health’s appointment accessibility and provider availability policies,
procedures and guidelines for providers and health care facilities providing
primary care, specialty care (including seldom used or unusual specialty
services), behavioral health care, urgent care, ancillary services, and
emergency care, are in accordance with applicable federal and state
regulations, contractual requirements and accreditation standards.

The health plan and its participating providers are required to demonstrate
that, throughout the geographic regions of CalViva Health’s service area, a
comprehensive range of primary, specialty, institutional, and ancillary care
services are readily available and accessible within reasonable timeframes.
Additionally, the health plan and its participating providers are required to
demonstrate that members have access to non-discriminatory and appropriate
covered health care services within reasonable period of time appropriate for
the nature of the member's condition and consistent with good professional
practice. This includes, but is not limited to, provider availability, waiting time
and appointment access with established time-elapsed standards.

Timely Access to Care standards
* Access To Care
* Appointment Availability Standards

For more information about Access to Care and Appointment Availability
Standards please click HERE

URGENT APPOINTMENTS
Urgent care appointment with PCP

Urgent care appointment with
Specialists

NON-URGENT APPOINTMENTS

Non-urgent care appointment with
PCP

Non-urgent care appointment with
Specialists

Appointment for Ancillary Services

*First prenatal visit with PCP or
Specialists

*Well-child visit

*Wellness visit

Within 48 hours of request

Within 96 hours of request

Within 10 business days of request

Within 15 business days of request

Within 15 business days of request

Within 2 weeks of request

Within 10 business days of request

Within 30 calendar days of request

*Well Child & First-Prenatal Visits, and Wellness check standards are

specific to DHCS regulations.

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/news/22-563m-Get-Ready-for-the-2022-Provider-Appointment-Availability-After-Hours-and-Phone-Access-Surveys.html
https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/news/22-563m-Get-Ready-for-the-2022-Provider-Appointment-Availability-After-Hours-and-Phone-Access-Surveys.html
https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/provider-manual/provider-oversight/service-and-quality-requirements-/access-to-care-and-availability-standards-medi-cal.html

Access to Care and Availability Standards
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND OTHER ACCESS STANDARDS

Appointment Type Appointment Access Standards AFTER-HOURS ACCESS

BEHAVORIAL HEALTH APPOINTMENTS

Urgent care appointment with non-
physician behavioral health care
provider or behavioral health
physician (Psychiatrist) that does
not require prior authorization

Urgent care appointment with non-
physician behavioral health care
provider or behavioral health care
physician (Psychiatrist) that requires
prior authorization.

Non-urgent care appointment with
behavioral health care physician
(Psychiatrist)

Non-urgent care appointment with
non-physician behavioral health
care provider

Non-urgent follow-up appointment
with non-physician mental health
care provider (NPMH)

Within 48 hours of request

Within 96 hours of request

Within 30 business days of prior
appointment

Within 10 business days of request

Within 10 days of prior
appointment

After-hours physician availability Call back within 30 minutes

After-hours ER instructions Appropriate emergency instructions

TELEPHONE ACCESS

Telephone answer time during Answers call within 60 seconds
normal business hours

Telephone call-back for non-urgent Calls patients back withing 1 business
issues day

IN-OFFICE WAIT TIME

In-office wait time scheduled Not to exceed 30 minutes
appointments with PCP

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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Appointment Rescheduling

Promptly re-schedule in a manner that is
appropriate for the member’s health care needs.

Apply applicable timely access standards to the
rescheduled appointment.

Ensure continuity of care consistent with applicable
professional practice
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Facility Site and Medical Record Review Training

California Collaborative Site Review Training workgroup is comprised of 22 Medi-Cal plans in California
that have come together to create one comprehensive training to educate Our Primary Care Network
providers.

* This training has been mandated by the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) as directed
through All Plan Letter (APL) 20-006. The updated standards to take affect as soon as the Public
Health Emergency defined by Governor Newsom has been lifted for California.

* These revised Tools and Standards are in response to the growing number of Preventative measures
set forth from a multitude of organizations such as the CDC, USPSTF, OSHA, AAP to name a few.

These trainings comprise of a Facility portion and a Medical Records portion.

e Qur goalis to update these training videos as our industry changes.

 DHCS has made it their mission to revise these tools about every 2 years to aid in the health of
California’s Medi-Cal recipients and provide the highest quality of service.

Facility Site Review Information in Provider Manual
Facility Site Review Training
Medical Record Review Training

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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Secure Methods of Sharing Information

Members are entitled to confidential treatment of member communications and records. Case
discussion, consultation, examination, claims and treatment are confidential and must be conducted
discreetly. A provider shall permit a patient to request, and shall accommodate requests for, confidential
communication in the form and format requested by the patient, if it is readily producible in the
requested form and format, or at alternative locations. More information on secure methods of sharing
information and medical record confidentiality can be found HERE.

Additional Information and Topics Included in this link:

e Confidentiality of Medical Information

* Agencies Must be Authorized to Receive Medical Records
* Basic Principles

* Procedure
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Mandatory Data Sharing Agreement

The state of California established the California Health and Human Services (CalHHS) Data Exchange Framework
(DxF) to oversee the electronic exchange of health and social services information in California.

Entities listed below must sign a data sharing agreement (DSA). To sign the DSA, go to
https://signdxf.powerappsportals.com.

Participating entities that must sign a DSA include:

e General acute care hospitals.

e Physician organizations and medical groups.
e Skilled nursing facilities.

e C(Clinical laboratories.

e Acute psychiatric hospitals.

The Plan may apply a corrective action plan if the agreement is not signed.
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HEDIS Incentive Program Overview

The plan offers incentive payments to qualifying primary
care physicians (PCPs) in recognition of their efforts to
improve quality of care for CalViva Health Medi-Cal
members

* PCPs are awarded for care gaps closed in various HEDIS
measures.

* FQHC/RHC/IHS and FQHC look-alike providers are awarded
for meeting the minimum performance level (MPL) and
having a certain % of improvement (1% for providers
meeting MPL and 2% for providers below MPL) in various
HEDIS measures.

e All contracted counties with active W-9 on file.

* Other eligibility requirements exist.

HEDIS Webinars On- Demand

A useful tool to maximize your HEDIS incentive is the
Cozeva® Portal

Providers have support in the following areas when
they sign up on Cozeva® Portal.

Track measure rates using the Registries scorecard.
View patient-level detail on gaps in care.

Track estimated/potential incentive payments.
Print face sheets to facilitate pre-visit planning.
Close data gaps instantly by uploading records.

More frequent incentives (quarterly vs. semiannual).

More timely and secure e-payments through
PayPalHyperwallet®.
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CHIP and HIP — Incentive Programs

The Clinic HEDIS Improvement Program is a financial incentive program
that recognizes Medi-Cal primary care clinics for their efforts to:

. Maintain open primary care physician panels (does not apply to
clinics at maximum capacity)

. Submit accurate and timely encounters

. Demonstrate improvement of selected HEDIS measures
What are the eligibility criteria?

. Be a clinic in Fresno, Kings or Madera counties

. Be directly contracted with CalViva Health as a participating Medi-Cal
provider, or indirectly participating through a contracted participating
physician group (PPG)

. Be in good standing with the health plan

Be a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), FQHC look-alike clinic,
Rural Health Clinic (RHC), or Indian Health Service (IHS) provider

. Open to accepting new CalViva Health Medi-Cal enrollees (does not
apply to clinics at max. capacity)

The HEDIS Improvement Program is a financial program that recognizes
participating primary care physicians (PCPs) for their efforts to:

. Maintain open PCP panels (does not apply to clinics at maximum
capacity)

. Submit accurate and timely encounters

. Show improvement of their HEDIS measures

What are the eligibility criteria?
. Be a PCP in Fresno, Kings or Madera counties

. Be directly contracted with CalViva Health as a participating Medi-
Cal PCP, or indirectly participating through a contracted
participating physician group (PPG)

. Be in good standing with the health plan

. Open to accepting new CalViva Health Medi-Cal enrollees (does
not apply to physicians at max. capacity)

For additional information, please contact your plan representative or email HN_provider_relations@healthnet.com



mailto:HN_provider_relations@healthnet.com
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Claim Submission Requirements

Timely Filing of Claims
v" First time Claims

* |In accordance with Medi-Cal law and the Medi-
Cal Provider Participation Agreement (PPA),
providers have 180 days from the last day of
the month of service to submit initial Medi-Cal
claim.

v" Contested Claims

e Submission of requested information should be
within 365 calendar days

v" Provider Appeals/Disputes

* Submission of a provider appeal/dispute should
be within 365 calendar days from the date of
the denial

@im Definitions \

Clean Claim - A clean claim is a claim that has no defect or impropriety, including
lack of required substantiating documentation for non-participating providers and
suppliers. The member's name, identification number, physician name(s), date of
service (DOS), diagnosis code(s), and billed amount among, but not all, the required
elements to process the claim. Emergency services, out-of-area urgently needed
services, and out-of-area renal dialysis do not require prior authorization to be
considered as a clean claim.

Unclean Claim - An unclean claim lacks sufficient information to pay or deny, and
results in an examiner requesting information from a source outside the Medicare
Advantage Organizations (MAOs), such as a participating physician group (PPG) or
hospital. The following are examples of claims considered to be unclean (this list is
not all inclusive):

- A claim does not have the necessary fields completed to process the claim, for
example, the provider identification (ID) number.

- The claim does not have a diagnosis that is immediately identifiable as an
emergency, out-of-area urgently needed service, or out-of-area renal dialysis.

- The claim lacks the necessary medical records for medical review to determine the
medical necessity or liability for urgent or emergency care.

- A claim that appears to be fraudulent or is in a foreign language or currency.

Contested Claim - A contested claim is one for which CHPIV needs more
information in order to process the claim

Denied Claim — A claim that has been processed, not paid and given a denied

status because it has been determined to not meet payment approval requirements
%mber not eligible at time of service, service not authorized, etc. ) /

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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Claims and Appeals

Balance Billing: Electronic claims submission information:

As a reminder, Balance Billing is strictly prohibited Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) 1-800-977-3568 or
by state and federal law and Health Net’s edi.support@healthnet.com

Participation Agreement (PPA). Refer to the

Provider Manual for this topic. For more - Claims must be submitted within 180 days from
information, select any subject below: date of service

*15-Day Letters - Claims are processed within 45 working

°Free Prohibitions days

*Missed Appointments - Payor ID: 95567

Paper claims submission address: For more information about claims and billing
PO Box 9020, Farmington, MO 63640-9020 please visit the Medi-Cal Provider Library

Appeals submission address: e Or contact Provider Services at 1-888-893-1569
PO Box 989881, West Sacramento, CA 95798-9881
* Providers have one year from the date of

payment/denial to appeal, contest or resubmit a

corrected claim
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Provider Appeal/Dispute Resolution Process

CalViva Health’s provider dispute resolution process ensures correct routing and
timely consideration of provider disputes (or appeals). Participating providers use
this process to:

Appeal, challenge or request reconsideration of a claim that has been denied
or adjusted

Respond to a contested claim that the participating provider does not agree
requires additional information for adjudication.

Challenge a request by the health plan for reimbursement for an
overpayment of a claim

Seek resolution of a billing determination or other contractual dispute with
the health plan

Appeal a participating physician group's (PPG's) written determination
following its dispute resolution process when the dispute involves an issue of
medical necessity or utilization review, to the health plan for a de novo
review, provided the appeal is made within 60 business days of the PPG's
written determination

Challenge capitated PPG or hospital liability for medical services and
payments that are the result of the health plan’s decisions arising from
member grievances, appeals and other member services actions

Challenge capitation deductions that are the result of the health plan’s
decisions arising from member billings, claims or member eligibility
determinations

Appeals submission address:

CalViva Health Provider Disputes and Appeals Unit
PO Box 989881,

West Sacramento, CA 95798-9881

*  Providers have one year from the date of payment/denial to
appeal, contest or resubmit a corrected claim

. More information can be found HERE

*  Provider Appeal/Dispute form can be found HERE

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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Provider Grievances

A provider grievance is an oral or written expression of dissatisfaction or concern that does not involve a prior determination. Provider grievances
include quality of care concerns, access to care concerns, complaints regarding delays of referrals or authorizations, patient dumping issues, and
provider refusals to submit medical records. There are two types of provider grievances:

* administrative - concerns of a non-clinical nature

* clinical - concerns of a clinical nature

Provider grievances may be submitted orally or in writing within 180 days of the date of occurrence. The first step in registering a grievance is to call
the Provider Services Center at 1-888-893-1569, option 2.

The second step is to submit it in writing with the following information:
* adescription of the problem, including all relevant facts

* names of involved people

* date of occurrence

* supporting documentation

Participating providers are notified in writing of receipt of a grievance within five business days. A grievance received without all required information
is returned to the submitting provider with instructions for resubmitting the grievance with the missing information. The provider must resubmit the
completed grievance within 30 business days of receipt of the request for additional information.

Providers are informed in writing of resolution of the grievance within 30 business days. If resolution of the case exceeds 30 business days, the plan
will send the provider a letter of explanation by the 30t business day, documenting the reason for the delay and an estimated completion date for

the resolution.

More information can be found HERE
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Balance Billing and Other Billing Prohibitions

Balance billing is strictly prohibited by state and federal law and the health plan’s PPA.

Balance billing occurs when a participating provider bills a member for fees and surcharges above and beyond a member’s
copayment and coinsurance responsibilities for services covered under a member’s benefit program, or for claims for such services
denied by the plan or the affiliated PPG.

Participating providers are also prohibited from initiating or threatening to initiate a collection action against a member for
nonpayment of a claim for covered services. Participating providers agree to accept the health plan’s fee for these services as
payment in full, except for applicable copayments, coinsurance or deductibles.

Providers are prohibited from charging Medi-Cal members for the completion of any form that is required by, or is necessary for the
administration of, the Medi-Cal benefit. This includes, but is not limited to, CMS-1500 and UB-04 claim forms, health histories,

patient consent forms, and medical record transfer forms.

CalViva Health providers are prohibited from charging a CalViva Health Medi-Cal member for a missed appointment. Medi-Cal
managed care members are not share-of-cost beneficiaries and are not subject to copayments or deductibles for office visits, so they
cannot be held accountable for these charges in the event of a missed appointment. Additional information on billing prohibitions is

available in the CalViva Health provider operations manual.
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Additional Claims/Billing tools and Resources

s CMS1500 Billing Instructions

UBO04 Billing Instructions

Provider Library “Billing and Submission”

Medi-Cal.gov Provider Billing Tips
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Sign up for Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

To sign up for Electron.lc Funds Transfer What is EDI?
(EFT), please follow this LINK and

Electronic data interchange (EDI) is the exchange of @
Complete the EFT Agreement fO rm. business transactions in a standardized format from one 41"!}?;@

computer to another. Health Met of California, Health Net

Health Plan of Oregon, Inc and Health Net Life Insurance CORE

CIle H E RE to Iea rn more a bO ut Company (Health Met) and providers use this technology m Fis
- . EFT Authorization Agreement imunicate claims, electronic remittance, claims -
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

i : . e T‘H ?\’
Home > Prover > Working Wit Health et > EFT Authorization Agreement eligibility, and other information, providing a

Claims Pharmacy Informatig 55 and efficient process.

READ MORE ABOUT EDI

Electronic Funds Transfer(EFT) Agreement

25 you the tools you need to track electronic claims status, improve timely
d access daily accept/reject reports. This also means easier receivables
ount reconciliation. By using Health Met-approved vendors and

ouses, HIPAA compliance is done for you, and you will have automatic
0 highly secure and time-tested solutions.

The provider must contact its financial institution to arrange for the delivery of the
CORE required Minimum CCD+ data elements nesded for reassociation of the
payment and the ERA, See phase II1 CORE EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835)Rule
Version 3.0.0.

et has the following transactions available for providers through one of
oved clearinghouses: 837 electronic claim submission, 835 electronic
g advice, and EFT payments. We are CORE Phase lll certified with our
e claims status and member eligibility transactions as well as compliant
federal operating rules.

= Indicates required field

Provider Information

= Provider Name: ?
* Provider Street Address: ?
= City: ?

* State:
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Fraud, Waste and Abuse

Fraud is intentional misrepresentation or deception for the purpose of obtaining payment or other benefits not
otherwise due. Waste is the overutilization or inappropriate utilization of services and misuse of resources. Abuse
includes those practices that are inconsistent with accepted sound fiscal, business or medical practices. The following
are examples of fraud and abuse:

Intentional misrepresentation of services rendered

Deliberate application for duplicate reimbursement

Intentional improper billing practices

Failure to maintain adequate records to substantiate services

Failure to provide services that meet professionally recognized standards of health care
Conducting excessive office visits or writing excessive prescriptions

Provision of unnecessary services

CalViva Health is responsible for reporting to the state its findings of suspected fraud and abuse by participating
providers or vendors under its Medi-Cal plan. Suspected fraud and abuse is identified through various sources that
include aggregate data analysis, review of high-cost providers, review of CPT-4 codes with potential for over-use,
members, the state, law enforcement agencies, other providers, and associates.

Providers and their office staff are legally required to report suspected cases of fraud and abuse to CalViva Health.
Reports of suspected fraud may be made anonymously by calling the Fraud Hotline at 1-866-863-2465.
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Utilization Management

The plan’s utilization management (UM) program is designed to ensure that members receive timely,
medically necessary and cost-effective health care services at the correct level of care. The scope of the
program includes all members and network providers.

Elements of UM process are as follows
* Prior authorization

* Concurrent review

e Discharge planning

e Care management

* Retrospective review

For further information, please visit the Utilization Management section of the Provider Manual.
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Prior Authorization Process

To request prior authorization or coordinate a primary care physician (PCP)

referral for services other than advanced imaging services and cardiac imaging:
. A Primary Care Physician must complete the Inpatient or Outpatient
California Medi-Cal Prior Authorization form:
- Inpatient — HERE
- Outpatient - HERE
. The PCP and specialist should retain a copy of the Ip or OP prior
authorization form in the member's chart
. Fax a copy of the prior authorization form to the Medical
Management Department at:
. Fax: 800-743-1655
Phone: 800-421-8578

. Transplant fax:
833-769-1141

. This ensures the plan identifies case management needs and assists
the member with coordination of care, when appropriate

. This also enables the plan to assist in the detection of and referral to

appropriate agencies for carve-out services, such as California

Children's Services (CCS)
*Specialists submitting paper claims must include the prior authorization form
with the claim

* This supports the PCP-to-specialist referral and helps prevent delays
in payment

*Specialists submitting electronic claims must indicate the name of the
referring provider in box 23 of the CMS-1500 claim form

The PCP or specialist must give the Medical Management Department as much
advance notice as possible when requesting prior authorization. For elective inpatient
or outpatient services, fax requests for prior authorization at least five days before
the anticipated date of service. It is recommended not to schedule services prior to
receiving the review decision. The Medical Management Department needs time to
notify the provider of the review decision prior to the services being rendered.

Required Information
When requesting prior authorization, please click on the link for details on required

information. Required Information

The Medical Management Department reviews the information and calls back with
the review decision. If the service is authorized, an authorization number is given.

Submission of Prior Authorization Requests
Fax the prior authorization form to the Medical Management Department.
Use the fax number on the form to submit requests 24 hours a day, seven days a

week.
Routine Authorization (Pre-Service) Deferral Needed

An initial decision may be deferred for 14 calendar days from the date of receipt of
the original request if the referring provider, treating provider, or triaging health
professional has determined and noted in the relevant record that a longer waiting
time will not have detrimental 1367.03(a)(5)(H). Click HERE for more information.
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National Imaging Associates

Health Net has contracted with National Imaging Associates Inc. (NIA) * for radiology benefit management.

The program includes management of non-emergent, high-tech, outpatient radiology services through prior authorization.
This program is consistent with industry-wide efforts to ensure clinically appropriate quality of care and to manage the
increasing utilization of these services. Health Net oversees the NIA program and is responsible for claims adjudication.

Diagnostic Procedures:

Advanced Imaging Cardiac Imaging

Computed Tomography (CT) Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography (CCTA)
Computed Tomography Angiography(CTA) Myocardial Perfusion Imaging (MPI)

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Multigated Acquisition (MUGA) Scan

Magnetic Resonance Angiography (MRA) Stress Echocardiography

Positron Emission Tomography (PET) Scan Transthoracic Echocardiography (TTE)

Transesophageal Echocardiography (TEE)

*Effective 1/20/2023, National Imaging Associates, Inc. is now a subsidiary of Evolent Health. Evolent Health and its affiliates and subsidiaries collectively
referred to as “Evolent.”
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National Imaging Associates (Cont’d)

Key provision: Providers rendering the above services should verify that the necessary authorization has been obtained.

Failure to do so may result in non-payment of your claim. A separate prior authorization number is required for each
procedure ordered.

Prior authorization is not required through NIA for services performed in the emergency department, on an inpatient basis or
in conjunction with a surgery. Prior authorization and/or notification of admission in those instances is required through the
health plan. To obtain authorization through NIA or for more information, visit NIA website.

*Effective 1/20/2023, National Imaging Associates, Inc. is now a subsidiary of Evolent Health. Evolent Health and its affiliates and subsidiaries collectively
referred to as “Evolent.”
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National Imaging Associates

National Imaging Associates, Inc. (NIA) is responsible for National Imaging Associates Contact
prior authorization for advanced imaging services and Information
cardiac imaging.

Prlc?r authorization requests must be submitted to NIA PRODUCT HOURS OF PHONE NUMBER
online or by phone as follows. NIA does not accept fax OPERATION
submissions.

Monday through
www.RadMD.com (24 hours a day, seven days a week, Medi-Cal Friday, from 8 1-855-510-3720
except when maintenance is performed once every a.m. to 8 p.m.

other week after business hours)

*Effective 1/20/2023, National Imaging Associates, Inc. is now a subsidiary of Evolent Health. Evolent Health and its affiliates and subsidiaries collectively
referred to as “Evolent.”
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Case/Care Management

@

The Case Management program identifies members as being at high risk for hospitalizations or
poor outcomes and who have barriers to their health care.

Trained nurse care managers, in collaboration with a multidisciplinary team, provide
coordination, education and support to the member in achieving optimal health, enhancing
quality of life and accessing appropriate services.

Once a member is selected to participate in the program, a case manager contacts the
member's provider to coordinate care.

* Providers may refer members for case management and complete the Care Management
Referral Form

* Members may self-refer to the program by calling the member services telephone number on
the back of their identification (ID) card.
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Continuity of Care

Please review the Provider Manual for details on Continuity of Care

Medi-Cal members, their authorized representatives on file with Medi-Cal or their providers may initiate a request for continuity of
care directly from CalViva Health. CalViva Health accepts verbal or written COC requests. Refer to the Medi-Cal Member Services
Department for assistance at 1-888-893-1569 TTY 711.

The plan completes continuity of care requests within:

e 30 calendar days from the date of receipt

e 15 calendar days if the member's medical condition requires more immediate attention, or

e Three calendar days if there is risk of harm to the member. Risk of harm is defined as an imminent and serious threat to the
member’s health.

Upon completion of the COC review, the provider and the member will be notified of the decision within seven calendar days. A

request for COC is complete when:

The member is informed of their right to continued access.

* The health plan and the non-participating fee-for-service (FFS) provider are unable to agree to a compensation rate.

* The health plan has documented quality-of-care issues, or

* The health plan makes a good faith effort to contact the provider and the provider has not responded to Health Net within 30
calendar days of the health plan’s effort to contact the provider.
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Notification of Hospital Admissions

Provider Type
e  Physicians (does not apply to D-SNP)

«  Participating Physician Groups (PPG)
(does not apply to Health Savings Plan - HSP)

e Hospitals
e Ancillary

Timely notification of Health Net member inpatient admissions assists with timely payment of claims, reduces retroactive admission reviews and
enables Health Net to concurrently monitor member progress. Health Net requires hospitals to notify the Hospital Notification Unit and the PPG (if
applicable) or provider of a member's inpatient admission within 24 hours (or one business day when an admission occurs on a weekend or holiday)
to the Hospital Notification Unit.

For the following services:

« All inpatient hospitalizations.

«  Skilled nursing facility (SNF) admissions.
e Inpatient rehabilitation admissions.

. Inpatient hospice services.

« Emergency room admissions.

Failure to notify according to the requirements in the Provider Participation Agreement (PPA) may result in a denial of payment.

Notification of after-hours admissions may be made by phone (the information is recorded b voicemailg), fax, or web. On the next business day, a
Health Net representative verifies eligibility, obtains information regarding the admission and, if applicable, provides a tracking number for the case.

**For details on what patient information needs to be submitted click HERE
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Hospital and Inpatient Facility Discharge Planning

Provider Type
. Participating Physician Groups (PPG)
(does not apply to Health Savings Plan - HSP)

. Hospitals
Ancillary

Participating providers are required to work with hospitals and inpatient facilities (general acute care hospitals, long-term
acute care hospitals and skilled nursing facilities) to create an appropriate discharge plan and care transition protocol for
Health Net members, including post-hospital care and member notification of patient rights.

Each hospital or inpatient facility must have a written discharge planning policy and process that includes:

« Counseling for the member or family members to prepare them for post-hospital or post-inpatient facility care, if
needed.

« A transfer summary that accompanies the member upon transfer to a skilled nursing facility (SNF), intermediate-care
facility, or a part-skilled nursing or intermediate care service unit of the hospital.

. Information regarding each medication dispensed must be given to the member upon discharge.

https://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com/medi-cal/provider-manual/utilization-management/hospital-discharge-
planning-epo-hmo-hsp-ppo-medi-cal.html
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Hospital and Inpatient Facility Discharge Planning

Members have the right to:

Be informed of continuing health care requirements following discharge from the hospital or inpatient facility.

Be informed that, if the member authorizes, a friend or family member may be provided information about the
member's continuing health care requirements following discharge from the hospital or inpatient facility.

Actively participate in decisions regarding medical care. To the extent permitted by law, participation includes
the right to refuse treatment.

Appropriate pain assessment and treatment.
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Requests for Authorization for Post-Stabilization Care at Non-
Participating and Participating Hospitals

Health Net is responsible for the coverage and payment of emergency services and post-stabilization care services to the provider that furnishes the
services. This can be a participating provider, subcontractor, downstream subcontractor, or nonparticipating provider.

Requests for post-stabilization authorization:

When a member is stabilized after emergency services but needs continued care before safely being discharged or transferred, the health care
provider must request an authorization for post-stabilization care. The request must clearly state that the patient has been stabilized and the hospital
is requesting authorization for post-stabilization care. Notification to Health Net of emergency room treatment or admission does not satisfy the

requirement. Notification of admission for inpatient care does not satisfy the requirement. Post-stabilization requirements do not apply if the
member has not been stabilized after emergency services and requires medically necessary continued stabilizing care.

Response time to requests:

Health Net must approve or disapprove a request for post-stabilization care within 30 minutes. The post-stabilization care must be medically
necessary for covered medical care. If the response to approve or disapprove the request is not given within 30 minutes, the post-stabilization care
request is authorized. This applies to a participating provider, subcontractor, downstream subcontractor, or nonparticipating provider.

Required documentation

All requests for authorization, and responses to requests, must be documented. The documentation must include, but is not limited to:

e Date and time of the request.

e Name of the provider making the request.

* Name of the Health Net representative responding to the request.
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Requests for Authorization for Post-Stabilization Care at Non-
Participating and Participating Hospitals

Conditions of financial responsibility:

Health Net is financially responsible for post-stabilization care services that are not pre-authorized, but are administered to maintain,
improve, or resolve the member’s stabilized condition if the Plan:

e Does not approve or disapprove a request for post-stabilization care within 30 minutes.

e Cannot be contacted.

e Is ulnable to reach an agreement with the treating provider concerning the member’s care and a Plan physician is not available for
consultation.

If this situation applies, the Plan must %ive the treating provider the opportunity to consult with a Plan physician. The treating provider may
continue with care of the member until a Plan physician is reached or one of the following criteria is met:

* A Plan physician with privileges at the treating provider’s hospital assumes responsibility for the member’s care;
* A Plan physician assumes responsibility for the member’s care through transfer;
* The Plan and the treating provider reach an agreement concerning the member’s care; or

*  The member is discharged.

A request for authorization for post-stabilization care can be made to the Hospital Notification Unit. Hospitals are required to provide
Health Net with the treating physician and surgeon’s diagnosis and any other relevant information reasonably necessary for Health Net to
make a decision to authorize post-stabilization care or to assume management of the patient’s care by prompt transfer.

A hospital’s contact with the patient’s participating physician group (PPG) to request authorization to provide post-stabilization care does
not satisfy the requirements of the above laws. Hospitals and other providers may not contact the patient’s PPG for authorization for post-

stabilization care.
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Electronic Medical Records or Administrative System

In accordance with the Provider Participating Agreement (PPA) and State regulation 42 CFR 482.24 section (d),
hospitals and facilities must ensure compliance and prompt electronic notification of patient admissions,
discharges and transfers. The following organizations have been designated as qualified health information
organizations (QHIOs) and are available to assist with Data Exchange Framework (DxF) requirements:

Link to https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-42/chapter-IV/subchapter-G/part-482/subpart-C/section-482.24

Los Angeles Network for Enhanced Services (LANES) lanesla.org/

Manifest MedEx manifestmedex.org/

SacValley MedShare sacvalleyms.org/

San Diego Health Connect sdhealthconnect.org/

Applied Research Works, Inc. drupal.org/applied-research-works-inc
Health Gorilla, Inc. healthgorilla.com/

Long Health, Inc. longhealth.io/

Orange County Partners in Health-Health Information Exchange (OCPH-HIE) ochealthinfo.com/ems/oc-meds/hie

Serving Communities Health Information Organization (SCHIO) schio.org/
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Behavioral Health Services Overview

Purpose: Delivers clinically based workplace solutions to improve productivity for its clients and enhance the
lives of its members

Mission: To help people be healthy, secure and comfortable

* Providers may call 1- 844-966-0298 option 3 for Behavioral Health (BH) service inquiries or visit the
e provider.healthnetcalifornia.com

* For more inquiries or education & training providers may contact
e providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com

e Members can self refer to Health Net for behavioral health services

Starting January 1, 2024, using the member portal to locate a physician in their area or by calling
behavioral health services at 1-844-966-0298.



http://provider.healthnetcalifornia.com
http://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com

To bill your CalViva Behavioral Health Claims please follow by line of
business below:

Medicare:

Health Net Medicare Claims
P.O. Box 9030
Farmington, MO 63640-9030

IFP:

Health Net Commercial Claims — IFP
P.O. Box 9040
Farmington, MO 63640-9040

Payer ID: 22771
Commercial:

Health Net Commercial Claims
P.O. Box 10456
Van Nuys, CA 91410

Medi-Cal:

Health Net Medi-Cal Claims
P.O. Box 989736
West Sacramento, CA 95798

Payer ID: 22771




Behavioral Health Covered Services

Network Covered Services

. Individual and group mental health evaluation and treatment (psychotherapy)
. Psychological testing to evaluate a mental health condition

. Outpatient services that include laboratory work, medications and supplies

. Outpatient services for the purposes of monitoring medication therapy

. Psychiatric consultations

For additional behavioral health county support, please call or visit:

Fresno County: (559) 253-9180; Behavioral Health - County of Fresno (fresnocountyca.gov)
Kings County: (800) 655-2553; KINGS COUNTY behavioral health - Home (kcbh.org)

Madera County: (888) 275-9779; Department of Behavioral Health Services | Madera County

PCPs Responsibility for Behavioral Health Coordination

PCPs are responsible for coordinating referrals for members requiring specialty or inpatient mental health services (SMHS)
to county mental health plans (CMHPs). PCPs retain responsibility for coordination of ongoing care for co-existing medical
and mental health needs and provision of medically necessary medications.
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No Wrong Door Policy and Screening & Transition of Care Tools
INFORMATIONAL ONLY, NOT A PROVIDER REQUIREMENT

NO WRONG DOOR POLICY

SCREENING & TRANSITION OF CARE TOOLS

As of July 1, 2022, DHCS implemented a “no wrong door" policy to ensure
beneficiaries receive mental health services regardless of the delivery system
where they seek care (via county behavioral health, Medi-Cal managed care
plan (MCP), or the fee-for-service delivery system). This policy allows
beneficiaries who directly access a treatment provider to receive an
assessment and mental health services, and to have that provider reimbursed
for those services by their contracted plan, even if the beneficiary is ultimately
transferred to the other delivery system due to their level of impairment and
mental health needs. In certain situations, beneficiaries may receive
coordinated, non-duplicative services in multiple delivery systems, such as
when a beneficiary has an ongoing therapeutic relationship with a therapist or
psychiatrist in one delivery system while requiring medically necessary
services in the other. DHCS also clarified that patients with co-occurring
mental health and Substance Use Disorder (SUD) conditions may be treated
by providers in each of the behavioral health delivery systems, if the covered
services are not duplicative and meet specified requirements for contracting
and claiming.

Additional Tools, Guidance, Resources, Training and FAQs available HERE

Adult Screening Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services: The Adult Screening Tool for Medi-Cal
Mental Health Services is required for use when an individual age 21 or older, who is not currently
receiving mental health services, contacts the Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan (MCP) or county Mental
Health Plan (MHP) to seek mental health services. This tool determines whether an individual
should be referred to the MCP delivery system or to the MHP delivery system for a clinical
assessment and ensures that individuals have timely access to the appropriate mental health
delivery system. Adult Screening Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services

Youth Screening Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services: The Youth Screening Tool for Medi-Cal
Mental Health Services is required for use when an individual under age 21, or a person on behalf
of an individual under age 21, who is not currently receiving mental health services, contacts their
Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan (MCP) or county Mental Health Plan (MHP) to seek mental health
services. This tool determines whether an individual should be referred to the MCP delivery system
or to the MHP delivery system for a clinical assessment and ensures that individuals have timely
access to the appropriate mental health delivery system. Youth Screening Tool for Medi-Cal Mental
Health Services

Transition of Care Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services: The Transition of Care Tool for Medi-
Cal Mental Health Services (hereafter referred to as the Transition of Care Tool) leverages existing
clinical information to document an individual’s mental health needs and facilitate a referral to the
individual’s Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan (MCP) or county Mental Health Plan (MHP) as needed.
The Transition of Care Tool is to be used when an individual who is receiving mental health services
from one delivery system experiences a change in their service needs and 1) their existing services
need to be transitioned to the other delivery system or 2) services need to be added to their
existing mental health treatment from the other delivery system. Transition of Care Tool for Medi-
Cal Mental Health Services
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CalAIM QOverview

DHCS has developed a multi-year framework that encompasses broad-based delivery system, program and payment reform across the Medi-Cal

program to:

* Address many of the complex challenges facing California’s most vulnerable residents
* Provide for non-clinical interventions focused on a whole-person care (WPC) approach that targets social determinants of health (SDoH) and

reduces health disparities and inequities.

Two significant programs within CalAIM:

1. Enhanced Care Management (ECM) provides a whole-
person approach to care coordination that addresses
clinical and non-clinical circumstances of high-need Medi-
Cal members; building on the current Health Homes
Program and Whole Person Care pilots.

2. Community Supports (formally ILOS) are designed to be
used to provide health-related services as an alternative
to covered Medi-Cal benefits. Community Supports will
be integrated with care management for members at
high levels of risk and are intended to address SDoH in a
way that is cost-effective.

Populations of Focus

1

2.

Homeless individuals or those at risk of becoming homeless

High utilizers with frequent hospital admissions, short-term skilled nursing facility stays,
or emergency room visits

Serious Mental lliness (SMI) / Substance Use Disorder (SUD)
Individuals at risk for institutionalization
* who are eligible for long-term care services, or

* with serious mental illness (SMI), children with serious emotional disturbance (SED)
or substance use disorder (SUD) with co-occurring chronic health conditions.

Nursing facility residents who want to transition to the community

Individuals transitioning from incarceration with complex physical or behavioral health
needs

Children or youth with complex physical, behavioral, developmental, and oral health
needs
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Enhanced Care Management (ECM)

The Enhanced Care Management (ECM) benefit is a new, statewide benefit established by the Department of Health
Care Services (DHCS) to provide a whole-person approach to care that addresses the clinical and non-clinical
circumstances of high-need Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in Medi-Cal managed care. Enhanced Care Management is
a collaborative and interdisciplinary approach to providing intensive and comprehensive care management services to
populations of focus.

Effective January 1, 2022, the Medi-Cal ECM benefit designed by DHCS and authorized by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS). The following seven core services are provided at the point of care:

Outreach and engagement

Comprehensive assessment and care management plan

Enhanced care coordination

Health promotion

Comprehensive transitional care

Member and family supports

Coordination of and referral to community and social support services
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Community Supports (CS)

Community Supports (CS) are key services offered by California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM), a
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) initiative to address the social determinants of health and improve health
equity statewide. CS services are medically appropriate and cost-effective alternatives to state plan services. DHCS has
pre-approved 14 CS services to address the needs of members — including those with the most complex challenges
affecting health, such as homelessness, unstable and unsafe housing, food insecurity and/or other social needs.

* Asthma Remediation * Medically Tailored Meals

* Community Transition Services/Nursing * Nursing Facility Transition/Diversion to
Facility Transition Services to a Home Assisted Living Facilities

e Day Habilitation Programs * Personal Care Services and Homemaker

* Environmental Accessibility Adaptation Services
(Home Modification) * Recuperative Care

* Housing Deposit * Respite Services

* Housing Tenancy and Sustaining Services e Short-Term Post-Hospitalization Housing

* Housing Transition Navigation * Sobering Centers
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How to Become a CalAlIM Provider

@ Are you eligible? To be eligible for EPI, an ECM provider must:
|b 1. Be in good standing with the health plan.

[&j 2. Be contracted with the health plan as an ECM participating provider.

/\E 3. Be open to accept and have the capacity to serve new Medi-Cal
enrollees eligible for ECM services. Incentive administration
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CalAIM Resources for Providers

NOTE: Enhanced Care Management (ECM) services do not need
prior authorization starting January 1, 2023. New To CalAIM

C ity Support Doula workfl Street Medici kfl
CalAIM (California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal) is a omminfy Stpparts SHia WOTHOW 1SS HEAIEIE HOTEION

workflow (coming soon)

multi-year initiative by the California Department of Health
Care Services (DHCS) to improve the quality of life and health
outcomes of Medi-Cal members through broad delivery system,
program and payment reform across the Medi-Cal program.
(Note, Community Supports (CS) program services are available

for Cal MediConnect enrollees.) Training & Webinars General Information Forms & Tools
The CalAlIM Resources resource page has been developed to

CalAIM training Guides & Processes Forms & Tools
provide tools and resources to help providers easily navigate

the CalAIM program so they can better serve our members. On FAQs TS T DaECollestion

this page you will find the most current information — guides,
CalAIM FAQs Data collection resources

forms, trainings and more — as well as the latest updates from
Incentives

our Plan. This page will be updated as new information and
Add-on payment programs

Enhanced Care Community Health Worker
Management workflow workflow (coming soon)

guidelines are available.
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CalViva Health Public/Member Site

e To access the CalViva Health public/member site, please
go to https://www.calvivahealth.org/



https://www.calvivahealth.org/

Provider Website

For quick access to tools and resources, visit

the Provider website

e Register for the secure portal

* Learn how to submit claims online

* Get pharmacy information

* View webinar calendars

* Get medical policies at your fingertips

* Find frequently asked questions (FAQs) and

answers

Welcome Health Net Providers

COVID-19 Updates

HEALTH NET ALERTS &

Log In / Register
On Movember 18, 2021, 8 business migrated w0 one ponal.”
Fieazse updale your Dookmarnks.

Registration required to access the partal. ¥ you aleady
have accass, No Boiion s neesded

*Prizon Health Care Provider Nebwork will not be impacied and
Wil comEnue Soress on pravkier hesghned corm

Log In / Ragistar

Medi-Cal Pharmacy Transition Motice

The Depanment of Health Gare Services (DHCS) has
scheduled e planned Go=Livs date for bedl.Cal Rx bo
Jdaniiany 1, 2032

For more information, visit Medi-Cal Rx,

Resources for you

@ Additional Resources

B Commercinl Be BA Clideines

@ Countyaly Hesources Halerral Forms

@ Foms & Brochures

P Medical Policias

@ Medicare Pre-Auth

@ Bew Frovider Gal MediConect Opesalions Guide (PDF)

Office Manager Guide

A simple, essy-lo-réad guide 1o imprave HEDIS acores, and
el analions abwil Medi-Gal Senvices

Dfice Mononesr Guida (POE)

Want to work with us?
@ koo il Hegiih el

@ bew Provider Medl-Cal Welcome Packes
@ Office Managers Gulde - Ouatty Management HEDISE. and

Parformancs improviment (FOE}
@ FPham
@ subme Cialmsz
@ Timel goess i

Actual provider portal image may look different.
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Web Portal — Post Login Site

Register for the secure portal here Register

The provider portal can help make your job easier:

Manage your account

Look up a member’s eligibility

Find a member’s Schedule of Benefits

Get easy access to medical management (prior
authorization requests, health risk assessments
(HRAs), care plans, health records)

Check claim status

Portal Technical Support Team: 1-866-458-1047

)

(W Health Net

Viewing Dashboard For:  TIN

Health Net Commercial - [ » [0

What you nezd o know about COVID-15-

Please note: Can not find @ member using ther member I07 Covarad Calfamia may have changed their D
for 2020 (downlesd Provider FAG (PDE) for detalz) Try again using kastname and DOB, or contact the
memer for Melr most surment 10,

Quick Eligibility Check for Health Net Commercial - CA

Wzmber 10 o Las! Name Bilndate

123456780 or Smith TinEd Yy Check Eligibaity

Eligiblity  Patients  Authorizations

ATTENTION. When verifying member eligibilty, pleass be sure the appropriate oroduct is selectzd n the shove
drop-down b for sach indwidusl member or the membar information will not te found. You must select the
commercial product for commercial members and e Medicars product for Medicare members

Recent Claims
STATUS RECEIVED DATE MEMEER NAME CLAIM NO.

A = @

Cliims ~ Messaging  Help

Welcome

Add a TIN to My ACCOUNT
Provider Reports
Resources

ProviderSearch

Recent Activity

Date
Activity

Go Paperless

Screen shots may not match the current look of the provider portal.

1Some features or functions may only be available based on provider type.
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Provider Library and Operations Manual

Go to the on healthnet.com for more information on the Provider
Manual. The Provider library content available to providers in real-time via
the provider portal. e e

(e

health net

( Enter Keyword

(Search)
Contrast m m aad language~

LINE OF BUSINESS

The Medi-Cal Operations Manual offers CalViva Health and Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. (Health Net) providers
access to important plan benefits, limitations and administration processes to make sure members enrolled in the Medi-Cal
managed care plan receive covered services when needed. CalViva Health and Health Net are requlated by the California

Includes, but not limited to:
* Appeals, Grievances and Disputes
* Benefits
e Claims and Provider Reimbursement COVID-19 Provider Alerts

e (Claims Coding Policies

PROVIDER LOGIN

MEDI-CAL Provider Manual

Department of Health (DHCS) and Department of Managed Health Care (DMHC). The Health Net Medi-Cal plan is offered

° .
M Provider Manual o by Health Net under a contract with the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS)
1 1 Adverse Childhood Experiences
® C re d e nt Ia I in g (ACEs) b CalViva Health confracts with DHCS to provide services to Medi-Cal managed care members under the Two-Plan model in
. . o . all ZIP codes in Fresno, Kings and Madera counties. The Operations Manual for CalViva Medi-Cal providers in Fresno, Kings
L4 De nia | N Otlfl Cat 10N Benefits 0 and Madera counties is developed and maintained for CalViva Health by Health Net.
1 Nt 1 Claims and Provider i i " \
° Ed u Cat | 0 n , Tra | n | ng a n d Ot h e r M ate r‘l a | S Reimbursement (+] In Los Angeles County, Health Net is the primary contractor with DHCS és the commercial plan under the Medi-Cal Managed
Care Two-Plan Model. However, Health Net entered info a contract with Molina Healthcare as a subcontracting health plan to
Y EE Cri BeEes arrange for the provision of Medi-Cal services through Molina's provider network. Medi-Cal members in Los Angeles County
E n CO u nte rs t o are Health Net members, even if assigned to Molina. Except as noted, the policies, procedures and programs described in
° M b R H h & R H b H I H Compliance and [+] the Medi-Cal Operations Manual are applicable to all contracting providers, including those contracting through Molina.
embers Rights esponsibilities e i
The four provider types - Physicians, Participating Physician Groups (PPGs), Hospitals, and Ancillary - are listed at the top of
® FO r m S a n d Refe re n Ce S Consent [+) every page. Unless specified within the body of the document, refer to the Provider Type listed at the top of the page to see if
. . . . . L ) the content applies to you
Coordination of Benefits
e Participating Physician Group (PPG) Performance Scorecard 0
Copayments o Applicable counties covered are also listed at the top of every page. Unless specified within the body of the document
[ ) P rOV| d e r Ove rs | g ht review Counties Covered at the top of the page to see if the content applies to the county you operate in.
Credentialing (+]
PY 1 As a Health Net participating provider, you are required to comply with applicable DHCS laws and regulations and Health Net
Qua | Itv M a nagement PrOgra m a nd Resou rces Denial Notification (+] policies and procedures.
[ ] .
U p d ate s a n d Lette rS Disenrollment The contents of Health Net's operations manuals are in addition to your Provider Participation Agreement (PPA) and its
. addendums. When the contents of Health Net's operations manuals conflict with the PPA, the PPA takes precedence
[ ] DNicnita Racnlitinn n

Utilization Management
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Provider Engagement
ENSURE YOUR PROVIDER REP HAS ACCURATE EMAIL CONTACT INFO FOR YOUR PRACTICE

The Provider Engagement team’s goal is to deliver personalized and effective training, tools and other
support to assist providers in providing care to our members in the most efficient manner.

A vital part of our Provider Engagement service philosophy centers
on direct personal communication with Providers.

Products we support:
Medi-Cal, Medicare, Commercial

Services we offer:

* |n person Support

« Operational Support to resolve issues of highly escalated nature
* Provider Training and Education — In person or webinar

« Resources and Tools

You can reach our team @ HN Provider Relations@healthnet.com
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Contact Resources

Member and Provider Services: 1-888-893-1569 to request the following:
Interpreter services, transportation, eligibility, claims issues, case management, etc.
Health Equity Department:
1-800-977-6750
Health Education Information Line:
1-800-804-6074
Web and Secure Portal:
- provider.healthnet.com and provider.healthnetcalifornia.com
- 1-866-458-1047
Provider Engagement email:

HN Provider Relations@healthnet.com
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Emergency Preparedness
HAVE A PLAN READY WHEN DISASTER STRIKES

Protect members’ health, manage stress and know your resources. Continue giving high
quality care with a disaster preparedness plan when the unexpected happens. It reduces risks
to your practice and identifies the resources you need for different types of disasters:

Outbreak of communicable diseases, such as COVID-19

Natural disasters like floods and earthquakes

Economic downturns

Human-caused hazards such as accidents, acts of violence or fire

Tailor your plan to fit your practice. Review the steps found at this LINK to learn what to cover
in your plan, how to train staff and where to make improvements. Details about preparing a
disaster preparedness plan are available on the Department of Homeland Security’s Ready
website and Governor's Office of Emergency Services websites. For more information, refer

to online resources below:

Department of Homeland Security’s Ready website - Home page includes multiple
topics about disasters

CalOES Business Preparedness Planning Page for Businesses and Organizations - Five
steps to develop your business preparedness plan

CDC Public Health Emergencies Planning Resources - Healthcare Preparedness
SAMHSA: Train Your CCP Staff - Train Your Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training
Program (CCP) Staff

A Disaster Preparedness Plan for Pediatricians from the AAP — MS (PDF) - A disaster
preparedness plan for pediatricians

SAMHSA: Disaster Responder Stress Management - Disaster Responder Stress
Management

CDC Taking Care of Your Emotional Health - Taking Care of Your Emotional Health

RESOURCES FOR MEMBERS

In active crisis:

CalHOPE Crisis Services — Delivers crisis support for communities
impacted by a national disaster. Call (833) 317-HOPE (4673)

SAMHSA’S Disaster Distress Helpline — Provides 24/7, 365 days of crisis
counseling and support for emotional distress related to natural or
human-caused disasters. Call 1-800-985-5990 or text TalkWithUS to
66746 to speak with someone.

Impacted by disaster or excessive stress:

MHN — Refer members who are ready for a mental health evaluation
and treatment. Members can call 1-888-893-1569.

Case Management — For help or to learn more, refer members to
CalViva Health Behavioral Health Case Management. Call 1-866-801-
6294

CalViva Health Community Connect — Use this tool to search online for
free or reduced cost local resources like medical care, food, job
training, and more based on a ZIP code. Visit the CalViva Health
findhelp website, enter a ZIP code and click on Search, for more
information.

Telehealth — Cost-effective and user-friendly when in-person contact is
not required.

myStrength — Offers online self-care resources that cover a range of
topics (i.e., stress, anxiety, chronic pain, and more). Members can
download the myStrength app at Google Play or the Apple Store. Visit
the myStrength website to join online. Click Sign Up. Complete the
myStrength sign-up process with a brief wellness assessment and
personal profile.

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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https://emergency.cdc.gov/coping/selfcare.asp
https://calhope.dhcs.ca.gov/
http://www.samhsa.gov/find-help/disaster-distress-helpline
http://www.mhn.com/providers.html
https://calviva.findhelp.com/
https://bh.mystrength.com/hnmedical
https://calviva.findhelp.com/

Quality Improvement Program
CLICK HERE TO ACCESS QUALITY IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION AND RESOURCES

@ Here you will find information on various topics, including:

* Quality Performance Improvement Projects

* Quality Measures

* MHN Qutreach Programs

e Health Education Programs

* Initial Health Appointments

* Notice of Access Standards

* Medical Records Review and Facility Site Review
* Pharmacy Management

* And more

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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Medical Record Documentation Requirements

The Health Net Quality Improvement Committee (HNQIC) develops standards for the administration and evaluation
of medical records. Participating providers are required to comply with all medical record documentation standards.

The plan requires participating providers to maintain medical records in a manner that is accurate, current, detailed,
complete, organized, in accordance with industry standards and best practices, and permits effective and
confidential member care and quality review. Medical records must reflect all aspects of member care, be readily
available to health care providers and provide data for statistical and quality-of-care analysis. Medical records may
be selected for evaluation as part of the annual delegation oversight assessment.

For more information, select any subject below:
*Advance Directives

*Medi-Cal Medical Record Documentation Standards
*Medical Record Performance Measurements

Confidential and Proprietary Information
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Value-Added Services

Transportation Services
Physician Certification Statement Form -

To request patient transportation, use the Physician Certification
Statement Form to document the specific transportation
restrictions of a member due to a medical condition and request
non-emergency medical transportation (NEMT) for Medi-Ca
members. A PCS form is not required for non-medical transportation
(NMT).

Providers who may complete and sign the PCS form include:

* Participating physician group (PPG) or independent practice
association (IPA)

* Doctor of medicine (MD)

* Registered nurse (RN)

* Nurse practitioner (NP)

* Primary care physician (PCP)

* Licensed vocational nurse (LVN)
* Physician assistant (PA)

e Certified midwife

e Discharge planner employed or supervised by the hospital,
facility or physician’s office where the patient is being treated
arr:dfhas knowledge of the patient’s condition when completing
the form.

Nurse Advice Line

The Nurse Advice Line was developed to assist members in obtaining
primary care. Information is available 24 hours a day. The program is a
service offered in conjunction with the primary care physician and does
not replace the PCP.

According to the health plan’s access-to-care standards, all PCPs must
provide 24-hour telephone service for instructions, medical condition
assessment and advice.

The plan’s Medi-Cal Member Services Department coordinates member
access to the Nurse Advice Line:

1-888-893-1569 (TTY 711)
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Health Equity Department and Cultural and Linguistic Services

HEALTH EDUCATION CULTURAL AND LINGUISTIC SERVICES

The Health Equity Department ensures that materials

The Health Equity department has free programs,
services and resources for members and providers

Free health education classes to provider groups,
schools, hospitals and community-based organizations

Free health screenings at health fairs

Member newsletter

Pregnancy Matters

Preventative screening guidelines

Health Education Information Line; 1-800-804-6074

To order and request health education informational
material on various topics please fill out the Health
Education Material Request Form HERE

And more for more information please visit the
provider library HERE

and interpreter services are available in member’s
language

Interpreter Services

Free health education material in threshold languages

Request interpreter services: 1-888-893-1569 (TTY —
711)

24-hour access at no cost

72-hour notice for in person interpreter service
request

Qualified interpreters are trained on health care
terminology

Workshops and trainings are provided to contracted
providers. Email the Training Request form to
HealthEducationDept@healthnet.com or call our
Health Equity Department at 1-800-977-6750.

Cultural and Linguistic Services: cultural.and.linguistic.services@healthnet.com
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Telehealth

What is Telehealth?
Telehealth is a two-way interaction between you and your patients through telecommunication devices. It is an
alternative approach to in-person visits for qualified providers to deliver care and services to patients.

Who can provide Telehealth? Use the correct codes for claims and encounters
* Physicians When submitting claims, be sure to use correct procedural codes for the covered
service or benefit given to patients.

* C(Clinical social workers
* Physician assistants

e Certified registe red nurse anesthetists SYNCHRONOUS TELEHEALTH: These visits are Use the appropriate office visit E/M code

¢ Nurse midwives “real-time” face—to—fa.ce, audio-visual c_ontact (992.01—99205, 99211-99215) or preventative
between you and patients to communicate services code (99381-99385, 99391-99395)

e Clinical psychologists througf;]teleconferslnces, webcams, Place of service (POS): 02

.. . smartphones or tablets. .

e C(Clinical social workers Examsle: A doctor having a videoconference on Eli(;?:::it:grz;:::f;;(ﬁgi' ©0, 6T

* Physical and occupational therapists Zoom with a patient to talk to them about their 1.0 cmission fee: T1014
diabetes and discuss their blood sugar levels. Audio only codes: 98966-98968 (non-

[ ] -
Spefech Ianguage pathOIOglst_ SYNCHRONOUS TELEPHONE: These “real-time”  physician), 99411-99443 (as of May 13, 2020)
* Rengtered dieticians or nutrition audio-only visits are considered synchronous
professiona Is visits but do not include video interaction.
These visits are used for patients who do not
have access to or choose not to use video or
web access.

Apply the applicable ICD-10 codes for billing
diagnosis
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Required Training for ALL Providers

ANNUAL TRAINING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL PROVIDERS AND INCLUDES:

- Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACES) Module 2

- Blood Lead Screening

- The Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems
(CAHPS®) Survey

- CalAIM (includes Community Health Workers, Doula Services,
Street Medicine, Find Help, Partnership with Skilled Nursing
Facilities)

- California Children’s Services Program

- Continuity of Care (COC) and Long-Term Services & Supports (LTSS)

- Communication Skills

- Connecting the Dots: How to Co-Manage an Individual with
Complex Health Needs

- Cultural Competency

- Dementia Training

- Diabetes Prevention Program

- Dual Special Needs Plan (D-SNP)

- Dyadic Services

- EPSDT Services (Medi-Cal for Kids & Teens)

- Flu Vaccine Update

- Facility Site Review

- Gender Affirming Care

Healthcare Barriers for Gender Diverse Populations
HEDIS Training

Implicit Bias

Initial Health Appointment

Justice Involved Population

Language Assistance Program (LAP)

Medicare STARs

Model of Care (MOC)

Motivational Interviewing

National Health Literacy

New Provider and On-Going Network Training
Population Health Management

Provider Dispute Resolution

Reproductive Justice

Risk Adjustment

Seniors and Persons with Disabilities

Social Drivers of Health and Disparity

Special Needs and Cultural Competency
Telehealth (eConsults)

Topical Fluoride Application for Non-Dental PCPs

To access ALL
required provider

trainings, click
HERE

Please note this list my be subject to change

Attestation Requirement

In order to get credit for contractual obligations as it relates to provider training, providers
are required to complete pre-registration and post-attestation for all trainings.
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Value-Added Provider Trainings

The Provider Training Calendar has webinar information and Training materials
on many topics:

 Advancing Antibiotic Stewardship

 HEDIS Incentive Program Trainings (C-HIP, HIP, H-QIP)
*  One Provider Portal for All Your Needs!

e COZEVA 101 Webinars

* AND many more
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THANK YOU for reviewing this new provider training deck.

For more detailed information about provider tools and resources available for newly contracted
providers please click below:

New Provider Training Resources



https://www.healthnet.com/content/healthnet/en_us/providers/support/provider-welcome.html
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